3700 14TH ST NW
WASHINGTON, DC

LOT: 0043

SQUARE: 2692

9 UNITS APARTMENT

OWNER

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT INC

OWNER ADDRESS

41649 WHITE YARROW CT
ASHBURN VA 20148

PROPERTY ADDRESS

FRONT PHOTO

ARIAL PHOTO ——

SCOPE OF WORKS

ADDITION, ALTERATION AND REPAIR.

CONVERTING AN EXISTING CELLAR AND 1 STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING TO RESIDENTIAL FLATS.

-REAR ADDITION CELLAR THRU 5TH FLOOR AND PENTHOUSE.

-SECOND FLOOR TO FIFTH FLOOR VERTICAL ADDITION ON THE EXISTING BUILDING.

-TO UNDERPIN PORTION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING.
-TO CONSTRUCT NEW FOOTINGS FOR THE PROPOSED REAR ADDITION

-TO CONSTRUCT BAY WINDOW PROJECTIONS TO FRONT AND SIDE OF THE BUILDING.

-TO CONSTRUCT WINDOW WELLS IN FRONT OF THE BUILDING

BIULDING 3700 14TH ST NW
WASHINGTON DC 20010
PROJECT CODE - |
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20692 0043
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PROJECT DESIGN TEAM

-IKECHEKWU AGBIM
lagbim@gmail.com
202-276-7796

-KHALID LAMAAFI
allatmep@gmail.com
512-621-2406

-MAKAZO ENGINEERING, LLC
NASIR B. SIRAJ, PE, PHD
nas@makazoengineering.com
202-853-2110

-DAGMAWI GEBREKIDAN
dagi.abebe@gmail.com
571-225-7211

SHEET LIST
SHEET

NUMBER SHEET NAME
000 COVER SHEET
A100 SITE PLAN AND ZONING CALCS
A101 EXISTING PLANS
A102 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
A103 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
A104 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
A105 SITE SECTION AND GRADE PLANE

CALCULATION
A201 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A202 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A203 PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION
A302 AREA PLANS
GARO1 GAR SITE PLANS
GARO02 SCORECARD AND CALLOUT
GARO03 GAR NOTED AND DETAILS

ZONING DISTRICT MU-4
USE GROUP R-2
LOT 0043
SQUARE 2692
REQUIREMENT EXISTING
LOT OCCUPANCY 47%
HEIGHT 12FT
F.AR. 0.5
SIDEYARD WIDTH 0o
REAR YARD SETBACK 44'-6"
PARKING 0
FRONT YARD N/A
DWELLING UNITS N/A

GENERAL NOTES / ZONING CODE ANALYSIS

ALLOWABLE /
REQUIRED

60%
50 FT

2.5
OI OII
NA
2

NO REQUIREMENT

N/A

3700 14TH ST NW
WASHINGTON, DC

TOTAL LOT AREA 2838 SF
TOTAL LOT WIDTH
30'-0" -FRONT & 85'-0" BACK

PROPOSED
56%
47-6"
2.5
00
220"

0
N/A
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onedesignservices.net
Tel. 571.225.7211
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3700 14th ST NW
ZONING AND FAR CALCULATIONS

ZONING DISTRICT MU-4
ADDRESS 3700 14TH ST NW
EXISTING PROPOSED
NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS 0 9
— LOT AREA 2838 2838
PUBLIC ALLEY TOTAL FOOTPRINT 1200 1609
LOT OCCUPANCY % 42.28 56.69
REAR SETBACK 34.5 22
9'-61/2"
| | FRONT SETBACK 0 0
/ % RIGHT SIDE SETBACK (FACING BLDG) 0 0
/ PUBLIC ALLE / LEFT SIDE SETBACK (FACING BLDG) 0 0
/ PROPERTY LINE, | NUMBER OF STORIES 1 5+PH
- - — BUILDING HEIGHT 12 50
/ EXISTING /
/ FENCE / PARKING 0 0
/ PERVIOUS SURFACE % 57.72 43.31
i EXISTING |/
/ CONCRETE
|/ PAD . og FAR CALCULATION
/ / L L EXISTINGSF  PROPOSED SF SPACES <6'2" SHAFT PROJECTIONS  FAR
// / TITR E RM HT APPLICABL
/) P S og LEVEL E AREA
/ /) W Qo CELLAR 1200 1490 0 0
// e FIRST 1200 1490 80 0 80 1330
/ 5 | =z SECOND 0 1490 50 0 80 1360
k= O THIRD 1490 50 0 80 1360
f X < o FOURTH 1490 50 0 80 1360
| L > o FIFTH 1490 50 80 1360
Y / ELECTRIC METERS E i
3/ BULLDING » 0O TOTAL (GFA) 2400 9290 0 0 7093
L
L | L FAR[25 |
L EXISTING ¥ 09+
E/ | REAR WALL a=>
5 AL BAY WINDOW og o ADA REQUIRMENTS VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRMENTS <
=/ DEMOED PROJECTION o< LEVELS NO. OF UNITS TYPE A (85%) TYPE B(15%) NO OF UNITS Z mn
S = >
5 CELLAR 1 1 1 9 S
5 SHORT TERM \ FIRST 2 1 0 EXCEMPTIONS 4 5
“ BICYCLE PARKING = SECOND 2 2 0 MULTIPLIER 0.33 1.65 )
EXISTING LOCATION (4 SPOTS) - | | N _
GREEN " THIRD 2 2 0 ®)
& FOURTH 2 2 0 O
| FIFTH 0 0 0 REQUIRED 2 I L 5
WINDOW WELL TOTAL 9 8 1 PROVIDED 0 |— S
| O
2 < A
< OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION —
= ™ O
42 IN HIGH > GSF AREA PER U
GUARDRAIL o LEVELS RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY  occupaNT OCCUPANT o C
& CELLAR 1490 R-2 200 7 —
o) FIRST 1490 R-2 200 7 o p)
@ N =
BAY WINDOW a SECOND 1490 R-2 200 7 N
o PROJECTION 5 THIRD 1490 R-2 200 7 ™
Z N / | S FOURTH 1490 R-2 200 7
- > WINDOW WELL | T FIFTH 1490 R-2 200 7
LL' —
z ) / PENTHOUSE 350 R-2 200 2
% | m Q@ ENTRANCE LR
COMMERCIAL > . Ot g PRIVATE ROOF DECK 820 R-2 200 4
o] To]
BASEMENT+ 1 xe | Z g kAP > Total] 51
i Z
STORY BLDG S k= S | mie) EXIT REQUIREMENTS
B % & S5 AREA PER
x Q Ow EGRESS WIDTH PER
« LEVELS OCCUPANTS ~ OCCUPANT OCCUPANT REQUIRED WIDTH PROVIDED
| STAIR(IN)  DOOR(IN)  STAIR(IN) DOOR(IN) STAIR(IN) DOOR (IN)
| CELLAR 7 200 0.2 0.15 1.49 1.12 72 72
— — N A FIRST 7 200 0.2 0.15 1.49 1.12 72 72
A105 SECOND 7 200 0.2 0.15 1.49 1.12 72 72
' AREAWAY THIRD 7 200 0.2 0.15 1.49 1.12 72 72
| FOURTH 7 200 0.2 0.15 1.49 1.12 72 72
| FIFTH 7 200 0.2 0.15 1.49 1.12 72 72 ONE DESIGN SERVICES
| gX'ST'NG GAS METER IN 9 PENTHOUSE 2 200 0.2 0.15 0.35 0.26 72 72
UILDING H . .
ROOF SIDE WALL WINDOW WELL  /, H PRIVATE ROOF DECK 4 200 0.2 0.15 0.82 0.62 72 72 onedesignservioss.net
TO REMAIN BAY WINDOW - | TOTAL 10.11 7.58 72 72 e ofleeo.
PROJECTION o
/jf; ‘f\*/;% - NUMBER OF EXITS
scvole parane 2N T ALOWABLE AcTuAL
‘ LOCATION (5 SPOTS) L= — PROPERTY TRAVEL TRAVEL
I PROPERTY LINE / ) = i LINE DISTANCE  pISTANCE
w WINDOW WELL - LEVELS REQUIRED proviDED  (FT) (FT)
J ASLJJ/I*LCDE”[I“CT;' — CELLAR 2 2 250
e FRONT WALL BAY WINDOW { H FIRST 2 2 250
w PROJECTION 1 29'-6172 SECOND 2 2 250
@) -
& EXISTING THIRD 2 2 250
BUILDING WHEELCHAIR FOURTH 2 2 250
FRONT WALL
i RAMP PENTHOUSE 2 2 250
< é TO REMAIN REVISION #
= A105 MAIN ENTRANCE
~N SCALE AS INDICATED
ISSUE DATE FEB 2025
- £ $)
14TH ST NW 14TH ST NW o 8 '
5 SITE PLAN EXISTING 1 SITE PLAN
1/8" - 1'_0" 1/8" - 1'_0" 1
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] CELLAR LEVEL EXISTING > FIRST LEVEL EXISTING
3/16" = 1'-0" 3/16" = 1'-0"
P-1
P g A.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED PARTITION, U.N.O. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS AND /OR ELEVATIONS FOR
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE _ _ ' ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AS REQUIRED.
MARK | FLOOR BASE | WALLS CEILING REMARKS LEGEND B. ALL NEW DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED AT A DISTANCE OF 4' MEASURED FROM THE NEAREST ADJACENT PARTITION TO THE
NO. O DOOD-1\G- NUMBER DESIGNATES 0 ELEVATION REFERENCE INSIDE EDGE OF TO ANY CONSTRUCTION, PER ANSI/ ADA REQUIREMENTS.
EXISTING WALL \ DOOR TYPE, LETTER DESIGNATES SUB TYPE. DRAWING REFERENCE
F-1 | Wood Wood | GPWB-PNT GPWB-PNT DEMO WALL RE: SHEET A-601 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE @ 02 C. ALL LATCHSETS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE LEVER AT A HEIGHT AS NOTED ON SHEET A-601. BUT IN NO CASE SHALL
F2 | Tile Vinyl GPWB-PNT GPWB-PNT || FINISF-1 TAG- NUMBER DESIGNATES BE
NEW WALL T FINISHES HIGHER THAN 48" A.FF.
F-3 |Paver - - - - RE: THIS SHEET FOR FINISH SCHEDULE @
F-4 | Wood Deck * B B N * Stain WINDOW TAG.. LETTER DESIGNATES D.  ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE TYPE U.N.O. SEE SHEET A-002 FOR PARTITION TYPES.
F-5 | Concrete - - exposed WINCW-1 TYPE E. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR MILLWORK AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER SUPPORT. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

RE: SHEET A-601 FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE

3700 14TH ST NW

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
20011
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onedesignservices.net
Tel. 571.225.7211
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GENERAL NOTES

/
S201 A GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SITE VISIT PRIOR TO BID. QUESTIONS AND
/ ¢ ‘ I L ISSUES TO BE REPORTED TO ONE DESIGN SERVICES PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID
@} )

TO TENANT.

DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

SF-100
/ / | 5201
/ / | NI B.  ALLWOOD USED FOR BLOCKING IN NONRATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE TREATED. ALL
T / MATERIAL IN RATED WALLS SHALL MATCH RATED UL ASSEMBLY TYPE.

L / /
/] N
/ g a / / C. ALL CONFLICTS WITH THESE DOCUMENTS OCCURRING DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
I}‘ @ n / / BE REPORTED TO ONE DESIGN SERVICES.

/ AREAWAY /— / / D. CONSTRUCTION CHANGES TO THESE DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO THE
OWNER AND ARCHITECT AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, IN THE FORM OF
BALCONY A RED-LINED AS-BUILT SET OF DRAWINGS. NO MORE THAN 30 DAYS AFTER THE
COMPLETION DATE.

I~
B =)

GLAZING.

, 54!/ \ F-10 LTI /
- ~ ; / E.  FIRE TAPE & CAULK ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS, INCLUDING THOSE
/

o AROUND EXTRUDED ELEMENTS.
I T | A

BEDROOM S201 / ~Us201 G. WALL AND CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD
N / : CLASSIFICATION IN IBC TABLE 803.9.
103 SF /

8% - 8.24 SF
GLAZED AREA - 32SF /

OK / B I BATHTUBS AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED
§ : Eﬁ% SHOWER HEADS AND IN-SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON
/ =
(@]

I / F. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED BY I1BC2406.3 SHALL BE SAFETY
/ S

/ H. TYPICAL CEILING & WALL FINISH IS PTD GYP, FLOOR IS HARDWOOD OR TILE WHERE
INDICATED.

ABSORBENT SURFACE.

H J. ALL ABOVE BATH TUB WALLS AND BUILT-IN SHOWER BOX WALLS TO BE CLADDED
/ WITH CERAMIC TILES WITH PVC WATER PROOFING SHEET UNDERLAY, CERAMIC
/ GROUTING ALSO TO BE WATER PROOFED.

OO

d K. ANTI-SLIP TAPE SHALL BE AAPLIED TO ALL COMMON AREA STEPS. COEFFICIENT OF
FRICTION (COF) FOR FLAT FLOORING SURFACES SHALL BE 0.5, RAMPS 0.8 AND 0.42

<
Q
Lt
CD FOR WET AREAS.
\2 LIVING
Q
2

REF.

/ 407 SF GREEN BUILDING NOTES
/ A. ALL FENESTRATION TO HAVE MAX U-FACTOR OF 0.35, MAX SHGC OF 0.36.

| B. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE MAX UFACTOR OF 0.35
DN| |} C. U-FACTORS AND SHGC OF FENESTRATION DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SR N.F.R.C. 200
ng L D. EXTERIOR INSULATION AT ENTIRE THERMAL ENVELOPE TO BE INSTALLED PER
EsEn MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

/ e FENETRATION TO MEET AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 OR DOES NOT EXCEED CODE LIMITS
/ IEER PER N.F.R.C 400.

/ [ Washer
BEDROOM Dryer

/ 106 SF

/|

10'- 0" / 1T ] FIRE STOP LOCATION NOTES
-] A / / T 0 . JOINTS INSTALLED IN OR BETWEEN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR OR
/ 8% - 8.48 SF f@ / / UNIT 3 u T ! FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFS OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
™ GLAZED AREA - 23.6SF — e ] o 3 BEDS WC ||—“ PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEM DESIGNED TO RESIST
/ 2 ; /OK / 3 A 2 5 BATHS | e THE PASSAGE OF FIRE FOR A TIME PERIOD NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-

A203 ~  UNIT3 el ) A600 18 SF||. =& RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL, FLOOR OR ROOF IN OR BETWEEN WHICH THE

/ L : : jRE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED.
WINDOW ol / |

/ WELL 1] BREAS ‘

/ gt 5 N . LOCATIONS WHERE FIRESTOPS ARE REQUIRED AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF FIRE-
,ﬁ , ‘ < RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES, ESSENTIALLY MEANING FIRESTOPS NEED TO BE
< 4 | | INSTALLED AT PLACES WHERE DIFFERENT FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOORS, OR
A60p < | \

‘ CEILINGS MEET EACH OTHER, LIKE CORNERS, JUNCTIONS, AND CHANGES IN
i ‘ DIRECTION; THIS INCLUDES AREAS LIKE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND EXPANSION
| VERTICAL LONG )~ Sy ‘ JOINTS WITHIN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.
TERM 1 BIKE CLOSET / /\7 S ~" ‘ FUP=—4 ‘ : . LOCATIONS WHERE FIRE STOP IS REQUIRED BUT NOT LIMITED TO
(SEE DETAIL ON )T ‘ ‘ -l ' ‘ WALL-TO-WALL JUNCTIONS
FLOOR-TO-WALL INTERSECTIONS
CEILING-TO-WALL JUNCTIONS
EXPANSION JOINTS WITHIN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS WITHIN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES

[ ]

/ AB00 BEDRROM

3700 14TH ST NW
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
2001

107 SF /'
8% - 8.56 SF @ MECH
/ GLAZED AREA - 23.65F CLO
/ oK [

/ SHEET A601) o ‘

]
! | / ' ' - f
HORIZONTALLONG ) = | | ERA ‘
BATH / TERM 2 BIKES J 4T ‘ ~T
|

Pao T

) . METHODS
1 1. FIRESTOP SEALANT: USED FOR SMALL GAPS AROUND PIPES AND CABLES,

CLOSET (SEE DETAIL ) _ ‘7 ‘ ==Y ‘

/ ON SHEET A601) N BEDROOM - ‘
P | | AB0O OFTEN APPLIED WITH A CAULKING GUN

Y e/
[ — / o Q oy 101 SF \ ‘ 2. FIRESTOP COLLARS: RIGID COLLARS INSTALLED AROUND PIPES WHERE

/ ~L DW | i . | | R | THEY PASS THROUGH WALLS OR FLOORS.
S~ BEDROOM CLo . A I / | 7.' GLAZED AREA-T18SF /| [
/ UP~ oA QF 2 .\ /// /

U AZED AREA=TS 3. FIRESTOP WRAPS OR BANDS: FLEXIBLE MATERIALS WRAPPED AROUND
/ T 2
AREAWAY I o ————— Y ]
A105 / o '//I '
Q

J LARGER PENETRATIONS LIKE INSULATED PIPES OR BUNDLES OF CABLES.
OK | 4, FIRESTOP BOARDS: LARGER, RIGID PANELS USED FOR LARGER OPENINGS

/ A102 8% - 7.52 SF - /) 1/, .

: GLAZED AREA - 23.65F [§. 5102 5 o 'l%'/

/ 2 oK )

S601 [/

L2 / '

/ s S201
; UNIT 1 —

_ ~A1705 OR WHERE MULTIPLE PENETRATIONS OCCUR.
_‘@..
S~
2 BEDS AHU [ |

/ 1.5 BATHS L /
/ _./\1— LIVING /

| |
| | r NOTE:
¥ ‘ ALL STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS MUST STATE THE FOLLOWING
va FLOOR LEVEL/ STORY
DIRECTION TO
DIRECTIONS TO EXIT AND AVIALABILITY
AVIALABILITY OF ROOF ACCESS
AVAILABILYTY OF RAMP

iSPRINKLER ONE DESIGN SERVICES

S601

REF.

£0)
5

LIVING @7
| O
L 323 SF

[

WH {+fwHMWasher 266 SF
@Dryer

| onedesignservices.net
| W VALVE Tel. 571.225.7211

} UNIT DOOR SHALL BE
- EQUIPED WITH SELF
\ CLOSING MECHANISM

BEDROOM

128 SF.

y 8% - 10.56 SF" 37 SF
GLAZED AREA - 236SF |
OK \ L I—
N

/ UNIT 2 ‘ 1
\ 1BEDS 1 | |
\ 1BATHS ‘ ‘ A700

@
| |

\

cLo m /
WINDOW 2 BALCONY

—— WELL e / i : ‘
e A 1? P:\V: 9.0, Wi " j = . - e | INSTALL
DN ' WHEELCHAIR SECOND LEVEL

/ L i J RAMP 9 - 6" B SECOND LEVEL
9' - 6"

s

|
|
|
s
|
il
|
|

A / i mii REVISION #

CELLAR LEVEL PROPOSED
3/16" = 1'-0" N

1 / |
S201 ( ~ / I W SCALE AS INDICATED

[—
47-101/2" %

H -1'-17/32"

>
)
(@]
(38
~

1 ISSUE DATE FEB 2025

/ 'S201

| FIRST LEVEL 4 147H STREET |
0'-0" SIDEWALK FIRST LEVEL "

_ /N
SPRING ROAD |

DEMO WALL 1 Q ,

A205 / A102

SIDEWALK
ELEVATION

‘l T D ELEVATION o 0-0"

4l _ OII
A
S
|
3| _ 0||

NEW WALL / 14TH ST NW

NEW BRICK WALL

—
|
||

-0"

> FIRST LEVEL PROPOSED
AREAWAY

NEW CONCRETE WALL 3/16" = 1'-0"

il
PROPOSED

[ 1]
1=

FLOOR PLANS

CELLAR LEVEL " AREAWAY el —
_ ~JTUWCELLAR LEVEL "
"-10'- 0"

EXISTING WALL N LEVEL

DOOR TO BE REMOVED

2
X

3 Section 3 4 Section 1
3/16" = 1'-0" 3/16" = 1'-0"




S201 s
S201

GENERAL NOTES
A A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SITE VISIT PRIOR TO BID. QUESTIONS AND
3

ISSUES TO BE REPORTED TO ONE DESIGN SERVICES PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID
TO TENANT.

S201 /
' DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

B. ALL WOOD USED FOR BLOCKING IN NONRATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE TREATED. ALL
MATERIAL IN RATED WALLS SHALL MATCH RATED UL ASSEMBLY TYPE.

LIVING
295 SF

LIVING
C. ALL CONFLICTS WITH THESE DOCUMENTS OCCURRING DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
295 SF BE REPORTED TO ONE DESIGN SERVICES.

Ol D. CONSTRUCTION CHANGES TO THESE DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO THE
OWNER AND ARCHITECT AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, IN THE FORM OF
A RED-LINED AS-BUILT SET OF DRAWINGS. NO MORE THAN 30 DAYS AFTER THE
COMPLETION DATE.

[
\-——)
~

% E. FIRE TAPE & CAULK ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS, INCLUDING THOSE
AROUND EXTRUDED ELEMENTS.

F. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED BY IBC2406.3 SHALL BE SAFETY
GLAZING.

DWW
\

OQDwm

© O

ol = G. WALL AND CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATION IN IBC TABLE 803.9.

H. TYPICAL CEILING & WALL FINISH IS PTD GYP, FLOOR IS HARDWOOD OR TILE WHERE
INDICATED.

AHU

/
BEDROOM ﬁj

f L N

/ (= $ / i
/ // BEDROOM SN B /

/] ==
o ] = 100 SF
N (o e i e / [0

R
REF.

o l. BATHTUBS AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED
@ SHOWER HEADS AND IN-SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON
)RPI ABSORBENT SURFACE.

18 SF J. ALL ABOVE BATH TUB WALLS AND BUILT-IN SHOWER BOX WALLS TO BE CLADDED
WITH CERAMIC TILES WITH PVC WATER PROOFING SHEET UNDERLAY, CERAMIC
-I @ GROUTING ALSO TO BE WATER PROOFED.

[0 I e NS

GLAZED AREA -60.78 SF o, GLAZED AREA - 60.78 SF
OK / o
h=d A / 2 O_

| |
| |
| |
| |
—

UNIT 7 WH f/é E 5 ] K. ANTI-SLIP TAPE SHALL BE AAPLIED TO ALL COMMON AREA STEPS. COEFFICIENT OF
0
La
—

1 BEDS FRICTION (COF) FOR FLAT FLOORING SURFACES SHALL BE 0.5, RAMPS 0.8 AND 0.42
1.5 BATHS FOR WET AREAS.

3700 14TH ST NW
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
2001

GREEN BUILDING NOTES

A. ALL FENESTRATION TO HAVE MAX U-FACTOR OF 0.35, MAX SHGC OF 0.36.

B. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE MAX UFACTOR OF 0.35

C. U-FACTORS AND SHGC OF FENESTRATION DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
N.F.R.C. 200

D. EXTERIOR INSULATION AT ENTIRE THERMAL ENVELOPE TO BE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

FENETRATION TO MEET AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 OR DOES NOT EXCEED CODE LIMITS

PER N.F.R.C 400.

FIRE STOP LOCATION NOTES
. JOINTS INSTALLED IN OR BETWEEN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR OR
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND ROOFS OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEM DESIGNED TO RESIST
THE PASSAGE OF FIRE FOR A TIME PERIOD NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-
A RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL, FLOOR OR ROOF IN OR BETWEEN WHICH THE
2

SYSTEM IS INSTALLED.

A105 . LOCATIONS WHERE FIRESTOPS ARE REQUIRED AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF FIRE-
I ' RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES, ESSENTIALLY MEANING FIRESTOPS NEED TO BE

ONE DESIGN SERVICES

BEDROOM
96 SF

BEDROOM

96 SF

8% - 7.68 SF
GLAZED AREA - 19.1 SF
OK

INSTALLED AT PLACES WHERE DIFFERENT FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOORS, OR
CEILINGS MEET EACH OTHER, LIKE CORNERS, JUNCTIONS, AND CHANGES IN _ _
DIRECTION; THIS INCLUDES AREAS LIKE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND EXPANSION onedesignservices.net
JOINTS WITHIN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES. Tel. 571.225.7211
. LOCATIONS WHERE FIRE STOP IS REQUIRED BUT NOT LIMITED TO

WALL-TO-WALL JUNCTIONS

FLOOR-TO-WALL INTERSECTIONS

CEILING-TO-WALL JUNCTIONS

EXPANSION JOINTS WITHIN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS WITHIN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES

8% - 7.68 SF
GLAZED AREA - 19.1 SF

PooTO

REF.

. METHODS
1. FIRESTOP SEALANT: USED FOR SMALL GAPS AROUND PIPES AND CABLES,
OFTEN APPLIED WITH A CAULKING GUN
2. FIRESTOP COLLARS: RIGID COLLARS INSTALLED AROUND PIPES WHERE
THEY PASS THROUGH WALLS OR FLOORS.
3. FIRESTOP WRAPS OR BANDS: FLEXIBLE MATERIALS WRAPPED AROUND
LARGER PENETRATIONS LIKE INSULATED PIPES OR BUNDLES OF CABLES.
4. FIRESTOP BOARDS: LARGER, RIGID PANELS USED FOR LARGER OPENINGS
OR WHERE MULTIPLE PENETRATIONS OCCUR.
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ADDITIONAL BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS FINISH: GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL WITH A . o
(PERD.C. MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS) . POWDERCOAT, PVC, OR THERMOPLASTIC COATING 2-0 , , 2-0
*NON-APPLICABLE SECTIONS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY ’ MIN MIN

1.5"-2.5" DIA SCHEDULE 40 GAUGE STEEL TUBING BKE RACK @ 36" O.C

&S
»
»
»

1214  BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

/ WELD ALL AROUND

/
'/" —— 31/2" - 8" CONCRETE WEDGE ANCHOR W/ TAMPER PROOF NUT

/
Y, —— B-3/4"SQX1/2" THICK BASE PLATE W/ ROUNDED TOP EDGES (X2)

) X( / //// b o oo oo oo oo o o = N ————— — - — — — — <

/S
S
1/_/ ‘ BIKE RACK DETAIL PER DDOT DWG 605.14 ‘ SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING

-+ MIN CLEARANCES
1214.3 IF A COMPLAINT OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT IS FILED WITH THE DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF L e es st

TRANSPORTATION (DDOT) BY ONE OR MORE RESIDENTS, DDOT SHALL FACILITATE DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES TO Eve:sve:zsezzve svescvessve:s
DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WILL PROVIDE. IF THE RESIDENT(S) AND
RESIDENTIAL BULDING CANNOT REACH AN AGREEMENT, DDOT SHALL MAKE A DETERMINATION OF THE NUMBER OF BICYCLE

PARKING SPACES THAT THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SHALL PROVIDE.

1214.4 ALLNEW BESIDENTIAL BULDINGS WITH EIGHT (8) OR MORE UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE (1) SECURE BICYCLE PARKING .:'/’- : -M\-.I S H O RT TER I\/] B I KE PAR KI N G

SPACE FOR EACH THREE (3) RESIDENTIAL UNITS. -\\2 J 2t =1-0"

12141 ALL EXISTING RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS WITH EIGHT (8) OR MORE UNITS SHALL PROVIDE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES FOR
THE STORAGE OF BICYCLES IN OPERABLE CONDITION.

1214.2 EACHEXSTING RESIDENTIAL BUILDING COVERED BY § 1214.1 SHALL PROVIDE A REASONABLE NUMBER OF BICYCLE PARKING o
SPACES WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER WRITTEN REQUEST FROM ONE (1) OR MORE TENANTS OR PROPERTY OWNERS. A &
REASONABLE NUMBER SHALL BE DEFINED AS THE LESSER OF EITHER:

(A) ONE (1) BICYCLE PARKING SPACE FOR EACH THREE (3) RESIDENTIAL UNITS; OR
(B) ENOUGH BICYCLE PARKING TO MEET THE REQUESTED DEMAND.

1214.5 ALL SUBSTANTIALLY REHABILITATED BUILDINGS WITH EIGHT (8) OR MORE UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE (1) SECURE
BICYCLE PARKING SPACE FOR EACH THREE (3) RESIDENTIAL UNITS OR THE SAME NUMBER OF SECURE PARKING SPACES ASWERE IN
THE BUILDING BEFORE THE REHABILITATION, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

1214.6 WHERE IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT PROVIDING SUFFICIENT BICYCLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED UNDER 1214.2 OR
1214.4 ISNOT PHYSICALLY PRACTICAL, THAT UNDUE ECONOMIC HARDSHIP WOULD RESULT FROM STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REGULATION, OR THAT THE NATURE OF THE BUILDING USE IS SUCH THAT BICYCLE PARKING SPACES WOULD NOT BE USED, THE
DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BICYCLE PROGRAM OFFICE MAY GRANT, UPON WRITTEN APPLICATION OF THE OWNER
OF THE BUILDING, AN APPROPRIATE EXEMPTION OR REDUCED LEVEL OF COMPLIANCE. IN SUCH CASES, THE BICYCLE PROGRAM
OFFICE SHALL ISSUE TO THE BUILDING OWNER AWRITTEN CERTIFICATE DOCUMENTING THE EXEMPTION OR REDUCED LEVEL OF
COMPLIANCE.

1214.7 ANY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN EXEMPTED FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION DUE TO THE NATURE
OF THE USE OF THE BUILDING SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM NUMBER OF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES EQUAL TO AT LEAST FIVE PERCENT
(5%) OF THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE EMPLOYED IN THE BUILDING OR ONE (1) SPACE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

1214.9 ARESIDENTIAL BULDING SHALL BE DEEMED NEW OR SUBSTANTIALLY REHABILITATED IF THE BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED ON
OR AFTER THE DATE OF THE PUBLICATION OF THESE RULES.

1215 BICYCLE PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS: SPACE REQUIREMENTS
12161 IFPOSSIBLE, ALL REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES IN A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING.

1215.2 FBICYCLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING, THE SPACES SHALL BE SECURE, COVERED, AND
ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING.

12156.3 INTERIOR BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED NO LOWER THAN THE FIRST CELLAR LEVEL OR THE FIRST COMPLETE
PARKING LEVEL BELOW GRADE, AND NO HIGHER THAN THE FIRST ABOVE-GRADE LEVEL.

1216.4 SPACES SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO EMPLOYEES, RESIDENTS, AND OTHER BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

1216.5 REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS RACKS OR LOCKERS.

1215.6 INTERIOR BICYCLE RACKS FOR REQUIRED PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A PARKING GARAGE OR ABICYCLE STORAGE
ROOM.

1216.7 NA

IFIRST LEVEL 4

1 oo

LT BIKE STORAGE SECTION

HORIZONTAL
A

3/8" =1'-0"
1\51 05

1216.8 FORABICYCLE ROOM WITH SOLID WALLS, THE ENTIRETY OF THE INTERIOR OF THE BICYCLE ROOM SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM
THE ENTRY DOOR. A MOTION-ACTIVATED SECURITY LIGHT ENCLOSED IN A TAMPER-PROOF HOUSING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH
BICYCLE ROOM, UNLESS OTHERWISE ILLUMINATED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO ALLOW THE BICYCLES TO BE CLEARLY VISIBLE.

12156.9 NA

3700 14TH ST NW
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
2001

4

12156.10 EACH REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE DIRECTLY ACCESSIBLE BY MEANS OF AN AISLE OF A MINIMUNM WIDTH OF
FORTY- EIGHT INCHES (48 IN.) AND HAVE A MIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF SEVENTY-FIVEINCHES (75 IN.). AISLES SHALL BE KEPT
CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS AT ALL TIMES.

1216.11 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL ALLOW THE BICYCLES TO BE PLACED HORIZONTALLY ON THE FLOOR OR GROUND. IN
ADDITION, VERTICAL BICYCLE SPACE RACKS MAY BE UTILIZED PROVIDED THEY SUPPORT THE BICYCLE WITHOUT THE BICYCLE BEING
SUSPENDED. BICYCLE PARKING SPACES MAY NOT EXCLUSIVELY CONSIST OF VERTICAL BICYCLE SPACE RACKS.

121512 EACH REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF TWENTY-FOURINCHES (24 INL), AND SHALL BE: 1 LO'}fG T'EﬁM BIKE STORAGE CALLOUT
A AMNMUM OF SEVENTY-TWO INCHES (72 IN.) IN LENGTH IF THE BICYCLES ARE TO BE PLACED HORIZONTALLY: OR A MINIMUM OF 3/8" = 1'-0
FORTY INCHES (40 IN.) IN LENGTH IF THE BICYCLES ARE TO BE PLACED VERTICALLY.

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS
ADDITIONAL BIKE PARKING REQUIREMENTS
(PER DDOT BIKE PARKING GUIDE)

(FROM DMCR TITLE 11 ZONING SUBTITLE C8)
*NON-APPLICABLE SECTIONS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

SIGNS

WHEN BICYCLE PARKING SPACES ARE REQUIRED, SIGNS MUST BE POSTED IN A PROMINENT PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO THE
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE STATING WHERE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES ARE LOCATED. THE SIGN MUST HAVE A WHITE BACKGROUND ONE DESIGN SERVICES
WITH BLACK LETTERING THAT IS AT LEAST 2 INCHES IN HEIGHT. 802  MINIMUM NUMBER OF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

8021 ALL RESIDENTIAL USES WITH EIGHT (8) OR MORE DWELLING UNITS AND NON-RESIDENTIAL USES WITH FOUR THOUSAND SQUARE il onedesignservices.net

MAINTENANCE , I \
APROPERTY OWNER SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES FOR AS LONG AS THE STRUCTURE FEET (4,000 SQ. FT.) OR MORE OF GROSS FLOOR AREA SHALL PROVIDE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES AS FOLLOWS: I — I bECOND LEVEL . Tel. 571.225.7211

THAT THE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE EXISTS. MAINTENANCE OF REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES _ 9-6"
SHALL INCLUDE KEEPING ALL RACKS AND SPACES CLEAR OF SNOW. ICE, AND ANY OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS TABLE C 802.1 MIN NUMBER SPACES PER USE: - HALLWAY

BICYCLE RACK DESIGN REQURED TERMSP SHORT-TERM SPACES

THERE ARE A VARIETY OF DESIGNS FOR BICYCLE RACKS PRODUCED BY MANY MANUFACTURERS. BIKE RACKS CAN BE PURCHASED LONG-TERM SPACES -

AS SINGLE UNITS, WITH A CAPACITY OF LOCKING 2 BIKES (ONE ON EACH SIDE), OR AS MULTIPLE UNITS ATTACHED TOGETHER, WITH A RESIDENTIAL, MULTIPLE DWELLING UNIT 1SPAGE FOR EACH 3 DWELLING UNITS 1SPAGE FOR EACH 20 DWELLING UNITS
LARGER CAPACITY. HOWEVER, NOT ALL MANUFACTURED BICYCLE RACKS MEET THE DISTRICT'S STANDARDS. COMMON RACK SROVIDED
STYLES THAT ARE ACCEPTABLE INCLUDE THE “INVERTED U” AND “POST AND RING” RACKS. CUSTOM DESIGNS AND "ARTISTIC” RACKS

PULLOUT
CAN ALSO BE USED, PROVIDED THEY MEET THE FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE CRITERIA FOR BICYCLE RACKS AND ARE APPROVED BY RESIDENTIAL, 15 UNITS 5 SPACES 1 SPACE HORIZONTPﬂ

DDOT. PRODUCT ADVERTISING IS NOT PERMITTED ON CUSTOM BIKE RACKS.
RACK. PLATFORM

BICYCLE RACK REQUIREMENTS 802.2 - 802.10NOT APPLICABLE INSTALLATION PER

BICYCLE RACKS MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: MANUFACTURERS N
1) THE FRAME AND ONE WHEEL CAN BE LOCKED TO THE RACK WITH A SECURE U-SHAPED LOCK (“U-LOCK") WITHOUT REMOVING A 803  RULES OF CALCULATION DETAILS.

WHEEL FROM THE BICYCLE.

2) THE FRAME CAN BE SUPPORTED IN AT LEAST TWO PLACES SO IT CANNOT BE PUSHED OVER OREASILY FALL.7
3) THE RACK MUST BE SECURELY ANCHORED.

HORIZONTAL BIKE STORAGE

8031 ALLBICYCLE PARKING STANDARDS SHALL BE CALCULATED ON THE BASIS OF GROSS FLOOR AREA, EXCEPT FOR RESIDENTIAL
USES, WHICH BASE BICYCLE PARKING STANDARDS ON THE NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS.
803.2 NOTAPPLICABLE

_ REVISION #
THE FOLLOWING ARE ADDITIONAL FEATURES OF ACCEPTABLE BICYCLE RACKS: 803.3 CALCULATIONS OF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES THAT RESULT IN A FRACTIONAL NUMBER OF ONE- HALF (0.5) OR MORE SHALL BE

ROUNDED UP TO THE NEXT CONSECUTIVE WHOLE NUMBER. ANY FRACTIONAL RESULT OF LESS THAN ONE-HALF (0.5) SHALL BE ROUNDED
1) THE RACK IS INSTALLED ON A PERMANENT FOUNDATION (E.G., CONCRETE PAD) TO ENSURE STABILITY. DOWN TO THE PREVIOUS CONSECUTVE WHOLE NUMBER SCALE AS INDICATED
2) IT IS SECURED WITH TAMPER-PROOF NUTS, IF SURFACE MOUNTED. :
g)H LqEMngED\/ES;?rE EE)EPS BOTH BIKE WHEELS ON THE GROUND (EXCEPT FOR THE PORTION OF LONG-TERM BIKE PARKING RACKS 804 SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS | 7 > FIRST LEVEL SSUE DATE CEB 2025
4) IT CAN SUPPORT A VARIETY OF BICYCLE SIZES AND FRAME SHAPES. 0o'-0"

8041 REQUIRED SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED ETHER ON THE SAME LOT AS THE USE THEY ARE
INTENDED TO SERVE OR ON PUBLIC SPACE WITHIN TWENTY FEET (20 FT.) OF THE LOT. A USE PROVIDING SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING
ON ADJACENT PUBLIC SPACE MUST OBTAIN APPROVAL OF A PUBLIC SPACE APPLICATION UNDER TITLE 24 DCMR.

5) THE DIAMETER OF LOCKING POLE IS BETWEEN 1.5 INCHES AND 2.5 INCHES.
6) GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL RACKS ARE RECOMMENDED (AND REQUIRED FOR RACKS ON PUBLIC PROPERTY). OUTDOOR
RACKS MUST ALSO BE COATED WITH PVC OR THERMOPLASTIC.

804.2 REQUIRED SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE-HUNDRED AND TWENTY FEET (120 FT.) OF A LT BIKE STORAGE SECTION

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE BULDING THEY SERVE. 3 38" = 120"

AMINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF REQUIRED LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL ALLOW THE BICYCLES FOR BE PLACED
HORIZONTALLY ON THE FLOOR OR GROUND, WITHOUT THE BICYCLE BEING SUSPENDED. FOR OLDER BUILDINGS, INDOOR PARKING IS
PREFERRED BUT MAY NOT ALWAYS BE FEASIBLE. IN THESE CASES, IF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING, THE SPACES SHALL BE SECURE, COVERED, AND ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING.

804.3 AREASDEVOTED TO SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE SURFACED AND MAINTAINED WITH AN ALL -
WEATHER SURFACE CONFORMING TO THE REQUIRENMENTS OF SUBTITLEC § 713.1.

804.4 REQUIRED SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS BICYCLE RACKS THAT MEET THE STANDARDS OF

LOCATION AND LEVEL SUBTITLEC §801.3.

1) BICYCLE PARKING MUST BE DESIGNED FOR CONVENIENT DAILY USE, NOT SIMPLY FOR SHORT-TERM STORAGE OF BICYCLES. ALL

REQUIRED LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING FOR WHICH THEY ARE REQUIRED. 8045 ANASLEATLEASTFOURFEET (4 FT) WIDE BETWEEN ROWS OF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES AND THE PERIMETER OF THE AREA

DEVOTED TO BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED. AISLES SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS AT ALL TIMES. WHERE THE
BICYCLE PARKING IS ON OR ADJACENT TO A SIDEWALK, THE AISLE MAY EXTEND INTO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

BIKE
STORAGE
DETAIL

2) REQUIRED LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING MUST BE NO LOWER THAN THE FIRST CELLAR LEVEL OR THE FIRST COMPLETE PARKING
LEVEL BELOW GROUND, AND NO HIGHER THAN THE FIRST ABOVE-GROUND LEVEL.

804.6 REQUIRED SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN A CONVENENT, WELL-LIT LOCATION THAT CAN BE
VIEWED FROM THE BUILDING THE SPACES ARE INTENDED TO SERVE. REQUIRED SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
AVAILABLE FOR SHOPPERS, CUSTOMERS, COMMUTERS, MESSENGERS, AND ALL OTHER VISITORS TO THE SITE.

BICYCLE ROOMS
WHERE LONG-TERM PARKING IS PROVIDED IN A BICYCLE ROOM, THE ROOM SHALL HAVE SOLID WALLS OR FLOOR-TO-CEILING
FENCING. THE ROOM SHALL HAVE LOCKED DOORS. THE ENTIRE ROOM MUST BE VISIBLE FROM THE ENTRY DOOR. A MOTION-

ACTIVATED SECURITY LIGHT IN A TAMPER-PROOF CASE MUST BE PROVIDED IN EACH BICYCLE ROOM. 806 NOT APPLICABLE

>

807 NOT APPLICABLE




PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME: 3700 14th ST NW

PROJECT OWNERS NAME: WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE

DEVELOPMENT INC

PROJECT CONTACT INFO.: DAGMAWI GEBREKIDAN
dagi.abebe@gmail.com
571.225.7211

PROJECT ADDRESS: 3700 14TH ST NW WASHINGTON
DC 20010

SQUARE: 2692

LOT: 0043

ZONE DISTRICT: MU-4

GREEN AREA RATIO: 0.3

FLOOR AREA RATIO: 2.5 (3.0 WITH 12)

HEIGHT: SO0FT

LOT OCCUPANCY: 60%
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

UPGRADE THE LANDSCAPE OF AN EXISTING SEMI-DETACHED
COMMERCIAL UNIT. THE PROPOSED BUILDING HAS 9 UNITS
FROM CELLAR TO FIFTH FLOORS AND PENTHOUSE.
SIDEYARDTO BE UPGRADED AND DEVELOPED TO
ACCOMODATE ON GRADE PATIOS AND GREEN AREA, GRASS,
SHRUBS AND TREES .

VICINITY MAP

LOCATION MAP
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LEY SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING

SPOT ELE. 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND UTILITY LOCATIONS. THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE

I

: 64.00 ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE PLANTING MUST APPROVE ADJUSTMENTS TO LOCATIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL DUE
: TO FIELD CONDITIONS. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS IN PLANT MATERIAL AND SIZES SPECIFIED WILL NOT BE
I

I

I

ACCEPTED, UNLESS APPROVED BY PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

6" PVC PERFORATED 2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY_LATEST EDITION,
- @ | STORM PIPE @ MIN. FUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NURSERY AND LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION . ALL PLANTS MUST BE FREE FROM
EXISTING 3FT HIGH

| 1% SLOPE INJURY, INSECT INFESTATIONS AND DISEASE. ALL PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE INSPECTED BY THE PROJECT
> LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PHONE AT LEAST THREE (3) DAYS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR INSPECTION OF THE MATERIAL AND FOR INSPECTION OF THE PLANTING
OPERATION.

3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL MUST BEAR ORIGINAL NURSERY TAGS INDICATING THE GENUS, SPECIES AND IF
APPLICABLE, CULTIVARS AND VARIETY. ALL TAGS SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER THE PROJECT LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PLANT MATERIAL.

4. TEST SOIL DRAINAGE BEFORE PLANTING. DIG A HOLE AS DEEP AS YOUR PLANTING HOLE AND FILL WITH
WATER. IF WATER DRAINS AT A RATE LES THAN OMNE INCH PER HOUR, INSTALL DRAINAGE TO CARRY WATER
AWAY FROM THE PLANTING HOLE BASE, OR MOVING OR RAISING THE PLANTING SITE (BERM CONSTRUCTION)

5. EXAMINE SOIL FOR COMPACTION BEFORE PLANTING. IF SOILS ARE COMPACTED IN AN AREA WHERE A GROUP
OF PLANTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED, INCORPORATED SEVERAL INCHES OF A COMBINATION OF ORGANIC
MATERIALS SUCH AS COMPOSTED YARD WASTE, FINELY SHREDDED PINE BARK MULCH { SUPERFINES) OR
SHREDDED, COMPOSTED LEAF MULCH { LEAF-GRO) AND TILL TO A DEPTH OF TWELEVE (12) TO EIGHTEEN {18)

=
| "
RETAINING WALL - @ G
N% |
‘ wn
| o l

|

PERMEABLE PAVMENT
(162 SF)

PROPOSED 40FT

SOIL AMENDMENT:

Bawo o INCHES OVER THE ENTIRE AREA DO NOT TILL IF PLANTING IS WITHIN A TREE PRESERVATION AREA APPLY
THE ORGANIC MATTER AT A RATE OF ONE-QUARTER ORGANIC MATTER TO THREE-QUARTERS EXISTING SOIL
DO NOT INCORPORATE SMALL QUANTITIES OF SAND - COMPACTION WILL INCREASE AND DRAINAGE
DECREASES. FOR SINGLE TREE PLANTINGS, BACKFILL PLANTING HOLES WITH UNAMENDED SOIL. INCREASE
THE WIDTH OF THE TOP OF THE PLANTING HOLE IN AREA WHERE SOIL HAS BEEN COMPACTED. DO NOT
‘ INCORPORATE ORGANIC MATTER SUCH AS PEAT MOSS INTO BACKFILL FOR INDIVIDUAL PLANTING HOLES.
) 6. TWO (2) TO THREE (3) INCHES OF MULCH SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE TREE-PLANTING PIT, BUT SHALL BE
] i KEPT THREE (3) TO FOUR (4) INCHES AWAY FROM THE TRUNK OF THE TREE OR CROWNS OF SHRUBS. DO NOT
T T L oG PERFORATED ALLOW MULCH TO TOUCH THE TRUNKS OF TREES OR CROWNS OF SHRUBS. USE MULCH THAT IS COMPATIBLE
e e WITH THE TYPE OF PLANT USED. AVOID MULCH THAT HAS NOT BEEN NITROGEN COMPOSTED, AS THE PH OF
= i | STORM PIPE @ MIN.
IR H#% 1% SLOPE THE SOIL COULD CHANGE AS THE MULCH DEGRADES. PINE BARK MULCH WILL NOT CHANGE THE PH OF THE
@* T SOIL AS IT DEGRADES. THIS IS THE BEST TYPE OF MULCH FOR USE WITH PERENNIALS. IN MULCHING
/PP SLOPE 1% | PERENNIALS. USE NO MORE THAN 1-2". FOR MEDITERRANEAN TYPE OF PERENNIALS. SUCH AS LAVENDER. OR ;
NV ELE. FOR PEONIES OR IRIS, USE NO MULCH AT ALL <
g ok AR PR 7. REMOVE TAGS AND LABELS FROM TREES AND SHRUBS TO PREVENT GIRDLING BRANCHES AND TRUNKS. Z m
Propet =00 B 8. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF S
praNTo 22 T 82 |/ o ACCEPTANCE TO BE IN GOOD, HEALTHY AND FLOURISHING CONDITION. IN THE EVENT THAT A PLANT DIES OR |_ S
EP w IN THE JUDGMENT OF THEPROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, FAILS TO FLOURISH; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL =
! REPLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE NOTED SPECIFICATIONS. ) O
R 5 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE PLANTS DURING THIS ONE-YEAR ols
= \;15 WARRANTY PERIOD. THIS MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE PROVIDING WATER ON A WEEKLY BASIS WHEN I —

> &1 NATURAL RAINFALL IS LESS THAN ONE INCH A WEEK. DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEMS AND WATER RESERVOIR - L O

a L D, T DEVICES CAN FACILITATE WATERING. ROOT BALLS OF TREES SHOULD BE SLOWLY AND THOROUGHLY OR

X b SOAKED AT TIME OF WATERING. FOR PLANTING BEDS (1.E., TREES, SHRUBS AND PERENNIALS), WATER < —

o | b SLOWLY AND DEEPLY PUTTING DOWN 1°-2* OF WATER IN A 6-12 HOUR PERIOD. THIS SHOULD GIVE A v— O

> PENETRATION OF 12-18" DEPTH. =~

=z b v 10. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE STORED ON SITE FOR A PERIOD LONGER THAN 2 DAYS FROM THE TIME OF (@) 0

e e DELIVERY. o (|7)

) o 11. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DRYING DURING TRANSFORTATION AND DURING =
e mt STORAGE ON SITE. ANY PLANT THAT IS NOT PLANTED ON THE DAY OF DELIVERY WILL BE PLACED IN A N QO
oV IS eroPE % HOLDING AREA. THE TREE OR SHRUB WILL BE STORED VERTICALLY AND ITS ROOTS WILL BE COVERED WITH (ap)

PERMEABLE PAVMENT e I A MOISTURE HOLDING MEDIUM (WOOD CHIPS, SAW-DUST, ECT.) UNTIL PLANTED.

PATIO (420 SF) e e M 12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANT LIST AND THE
‘ vEL L= j PLANTING PLAN
e

e — - 6" PVC PERFORATED

5
= = STORM PIPE @ MIN.
i 1% SLOPE

1. All soils in planting beds that will be disturbed by this project will be amended as needed.

LP‘ [l
4 -] 3

j-o

T

U)AA

— L

o

T

LM |

=

<, | :L.:lv_l—l—l H
5 | 2. The area shall be cleared entirely of all plant material, brush, debris, and trash and grubbed to a
(A2) GREEN AREA g"’”j””%: depth of six to twelve inches in order to leave a surface entirely free of any protruding stumps, roots,
(544 8F)-cP W% = - NvELE. |l ] rhizomes, trash or debris. The area shall be compacted to the least extent necessary to stabilize the
ol ' N2l site. In order to accomplish this, only tracked equipment shall be used for working the area. The
@L = surface layer shall be made to meet the following standards to a minimum depth of six inches either by
- SSEM - amending the existing soils or by the additional of top soil meeting the following specifications:
SIS F 5P SLOPE 1% _ ONE DESIGN SERVICES
= =M e A. Imported Topaoll : : : onedesignservices.net
S ‘;‘g%%m‘ 1.  Loamy, friable soil, containing a minimum of 2.0 percent by dry weight organic matter; free Tel 571 2257211
@ A= IE I = from subsoil, refuse, roots, heavy or stiff clay, stones larger than 25 mm (1 in.), noxious
N Hi T | 5" PVC PERFORATED seeds, sticks, brush, litter, and other deleterious substances; suitable for the germination of
é {o\o 1 = STORM PIPE @ MIN. seeds and the support of vegetative growth. The pH value shall be between 6.0 and 6.5.
& Eé jPﬂOPE 1% || 1% SLOPE 2.  Soil Texture: loam soil with the following particle size distribution.
2 E o B Approximate Particle Distribution Imported Topsoil
© —— 1615 Gravel Less than 10%
w L \ ”i} @ Coarse to medium sand 30-65%
| | Fine sand 5-20%
A i” v Very fine sand 0-20%
— i 0,
GAR REQUIRMENTS LEGEND z F Vo Silt 15-25;5
L | | N . Clay 15-25% REVISION #
GROSS SITE AREA 2838 SQ.FT gl - '
PUBLIC R.O.W (DEDUCTION) 0 SQ.FT. g;f:% SHRUBS . EP xy M N SCALE AS INDICATED
ADJUSTED GROSS AREA 2838 SQ.FT. PROPOSED 40FT I : :
(SBZF;FCVDOTREES : | B. Existing Topsoil ISSUE DATE FEB 2025
ZONING: MU-4 PERMEABLE PAVER | | N 1.  Existing topsoil from the site may be used if it meets the requirements for imported topsoil
GAR REQUIRED 0.3 | e or if approved by a landscape architect certified arborist. Provide a minimum of one soil 0
. EXISTING 3FT HIGH | i i i i
GAR PROVIDED 0.3 v AN GRASS COVER -G EXISTING 3F T HIG v I T sample with accompanying soil test report for each topsoil type found at the site. o’ —
o | 0
v O INVELE.[ | < - |
NOTE , 1613 |
) PP SLOPE 1% 7‘? ——— ©"PVC PERFORATED On O
- THE PROPERTY OWNER IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE LOT'S HANDSCAPE OF SOIL b> 24 — g Do E @ MIN. Planting Schedule w2
MINIMUM GAR SCORE THROUGH APPROPRIATE STEWARDSHIP AND e ’ sumbol TSoecies (C e Tplantine T Soac GAR ord ot VoltiolierINaG c Y <
MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS AFTER THE PROPERTY IS N N : v SOLID STORM ymbo pecies (Common name) Quantity -an ing |Type pacing andscape ative ultiplier [Native omments O <
GRANTED ITS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. CLIMBING VINE - PQ CONNECTED wiTH < 4| PIPE@MIN. 1% SLOPE Size Category |Coverage (sq.ft.) zondu!: o O
P 5 redi
* ALL NEW PLANT MATERIALS MUST MEET THE STANDARDS_lN THE ANLA 40 FT CANOPY TREE - WO fDSEETEAﬁ_N%gESE%EfA | WO Quercus phellos(Willow Oak) 2 |3 gal cont. As shown | B(3) 100 | VYes 0.5 50 Healthy Clown 7p)
AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANSI Z60.1-2014) LINE CONTINUITY) | Carex pennysylvania (Pennsylvania
" __— CP ' pennysy y 544 SF| 2" Plug 12"o.c. B(1) 5441 Yes 0.2 108.8 | Full to ground
«  TREES AND SHRUBS MUST HAVE A SPECIES IDENTIFICATION TAG Vo geet’ sedge
FROM THE NURSERY TO REMAIN ON 2 OF EACH PLANTED SPECIES (P) | PARKING PAD st W St N\N
UNTIL THE LANDSCAPE CHECKLIST IS SIGNED. TAGS MAY BE REMOVED ) ; , \ , \ EP Echinacea purpurea (Coneflower) . '
AFTER FINAL INSPECTION TO PREVENT GIRDLING. 0 2 4 8 16 — \ ALY AOF 23 B Gal.containgr _Shrub { Min 3 B(2) 207 [Yes 0.3] 621 [Fulltoground
SIDEYARD CALLOUT on Total 851 220.9
V316" = 10" "




MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
SOILS AND AMENDMENTS

DECOMPACTION

* DECOMPACT TOPSOIL BY TILLING OR SUBSOILING AND INCORPORATING COMPOST
THROUGHOUT THE DEPTH OF COMPACTED S0IL. DO NOT TILL 50ILS UNDERNEATH EXISTING
TREES; INSTEAD CONSIDER PRACTICES SUCH AS MULCHING UNDER THE CANOPY OR AIR TILLING
TO AMELIORATE COMPACTION. RATE AND APPLICATION SCHEDULE

* MULCH - APPLY YEARLY OR AS NECESSARY TO REPLACE DECOMPOSED MULCH,

* COMPOST - APPLY COMPOST YEARLY AT A DEPTH OF 1-2 INCHES. COARSE TEXTURED SAND
AND CLAY SOILS REQUIRE GREATER COMPOST ADDITION THAN LOAMY SOILS. THE ORGANIC
MATTER CONTENT OF THE CHOSEN COMPOST WILL INFLUENCE THE DEPTH APPLIED

* FERTILIZER - APPLY FERTILIZER ONLY AFTER INCORPORATING COMPOST INTO TOPSOIL AND
CONDUCTING A SOIL TEST. THIS WILL AVOID OVER APPLICATION OF NUTRIENTS, AS COMPOST
ITSELF WILL INCREASE THE NUTRIENT CONTENT

MATERIAL SOURCE

« COMPOST SHOULD BE WELL DECOMPOSED MATERIAL, STABLE, FREE OF WEEDS
CONTAMINANTS AND FOUL ODORS. COMPOST MAY BE DERIVED FROM YARD WASTE
{(DECOMPOSED LEAVES, GRASS CLIPPINGS, BRANCHES) OR FOOD WASTE

* MULCH CAN BE DERIVED FROM ORGANIC SOURCES SUCH AS SHREDDED BARK, OR LEAF MULCH

NEW AND EXISTING PLANTINGS

ALL PLANTINGS

* PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING IF RAINFALL IS LESS THAN 1 INCH PER WEEK DURING THE
FIRST TWO GROWING SEASONS

* CONDUCT WEEDING AS NECESSARY TO REDUCE COMPETITION BETWEEN WEEDS AND
PLANTINGS FOR NUTRIENTS, SOIL MOISTURE, AND SUNLIGHT.

* REPLACE MULCH EVERY 2-3 YEARS, OR A5 HNECESS5ARY TO RECOMMENDED DEPTH (SEE
BELOW)

* MONITOR THE PLANTINGS FOR DISEASE OR STRESS5 AND MODIFY CULTURAL PRACTICE AS
NECESSARY, EMPLOY AN INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT (IPM} APPROACH IF POSSIBLE

* REMOVE DEAD PLANT MATERIAL AND REPLANT IN THE NEXT APPROPRIATE GROWING SEASON

TREES AND SHRUBS

* FOR TREES, INSTALL SLOW LEAK WATERING BAGS OR TREE BUCKETS DURING THE FIRST TWO
GROWING

SEASONS. WATER AS NECESSARY TO SUPPLEMENT PRECIPITATION IF LESS THAM 1 INCH PER
WEEK.

REMOVE WATERING BAGS OR TREE BUCKETS AFTER PLANTS HAVE ESTABLISHED

* INSPECT TREES FOR SIGNS OF DEAD, DISEASED, OR CROSSING BRANCHES AND PRUNE
ACCORDINGLY

REMOVE HAZARD LIMBS FROM ESTABLISHED TREES. NEVER REMOVE MORE THAN 20% OF THE
TREE CANOPY DURING PRUNING ACTIVITIES IN ANY YEAR

* SPREAD MULCH AT A MAZIMUNM 3 INCH DEPTH AND ENSURE MULCH 15 NOT AGAINST THE TRUNK
OF THE TREE

* MAINTAIN TREE HEALTH BY LIMITING ALL GRADE CHANGES AND OTHER 30IL DISTURBANCE
UNDERMNEATH THE TREE'S CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

PERENNIALS AND GROUNDCOVERS

* IN THE EARLY SPRING, DEADHEAD TOP GROWTH FROM PERENNIALS AND WARM SEASON
GRASSES

* PERIODICALLY DIVIDE PERENNIALS AS NECESSARY TO ENCOURAGE REJUVENATED GROWTH,
* SPREAD MULCH AT A MAXIMUM 2 INCH DEPTH.

TURFGRASS

* APPLY LIME AND FERTILIZER OMNLY AS SOIL TEST RESULTS INDICATE

* TO REDUCE WEED GERMINATION, MAINTAIN TURFGRASS AT AN INCREASED HEIGHT. NEVER
MOW MORE THAN ONE THIRD OF THE GRASS HEIGHT. MAINTAINING GRASS CLIPPINGS IN PLACE
AFTER MOWING REDUCES FERTILIZER REQUIREMENTS.

* REGULARLY MONITOR AND OVERD |SEED BARE SPOTS TO PREVENT WEED ESTABLISHMENT
*|IN LATE FALL, CORE AERATE AND TOPI JDRESS WITH ORGANIC MATTER

Typical Maintenance Tasks for Permeable Paving Practices

Maintenance Task
For the first 6 months following Construction, the practice and
Contributing Drainage Area (CDA) should be inspected at least twice a
week after storm events that exceed % inch or rainfall. Stabilized any
failing areas that may be depositing sediment on to the pavement areas
Mow the grass in a vegetated permeable pavement application.

Frequency
After installation

Once every 1-2 months
during the growing season
As Needed

Stabilize the CDA to prevent erosion

Remove any soil or sediment deposit on Pavement

Replace or repair any pavement surfaces that are degenerating or
spalling

Mechanically sweep pavement with standard street sweeper
Conduct a maintenance inspection

Spot weed for grass applications

Remove any accumulated sediment in pretreatment areas and inflow
areas

2—4 times a year
Annually

Once every 2—-3 Years

If clogged Conduct maintenance using a regenerative street sweeper or vacuum

sweeper. Replace any joint materials

(SCH 40 PERFORATED
CLEANOUT FLASH WITH
THE SURFACE LOCKABLE

PLANTING DETAILS

MULCH INSTALLED BEFORE PLANTS

SUBSCIL TO BE BROKEN
WITH A PICK AXE

6" DEEP PLANTING BED CONTAINING
1/2 CLEAN EXISTING SOIL,
1/4 SAND AND, 1/4 ORGANIC MATTER.

GROUND COVER PLANTING DETAIL

2" MULCH
EXTENDING
OVER BERM
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BREAK SUB.
SOIL WITH A PICK

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

|-—-IE" MIN.

1/4 ORGANIC MATTER.

PARKING LOT
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TYPICAL HEDGE PLANTING
AROUND PARKING LOTS

CONSTRUCT EARTH SAUCER WITH 3" HIGH BERM
WATER THORQUGHLY TWICE WITHIN THE FIRST 48 HOURS.

i 1/8 TO 1/4 OF ROOTBALL ABOVE GRADE
REMOVE BUR;LAP FROM TOP OF BaLL
BACKFILL WITH 1/2 CLEAN EXISTING SOIL, 1/4 SAND,

CAP)
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40 MIL PVC IMPERMEABLE

LAYER

6
WITH 1% SLOPE
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If staking is necessary, use

1 or 2 stakes with separate
flexible ties. Stakes and ties
should remain no longer than

1 year. —
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Keep mulch away from
trunk base and root collar
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Width of planting hole is 2-3 times root ball diameter

sisure the root collar is exposed

2-4-inch layer of mulch
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all on firmly packed
soil to prevent settling
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TREE PLANTING DETAIL N.Ts
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